

Nos. 18-16105; 18-16141

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

OAKLAND BULK & OVERSIZED TERMINAL, LLC,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

CITY OF OAKLAND,
Defendant-Appellant,

and

SIERRA CLUB; SAN FRANCISCO BAYKEEPER,
Intervenor-Defendants-Appellants

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

**REPLY BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT
CITY OF OAKLAND**

BARBARA J. PARKER

City Attorney

MARIA S. BEE

Chief Assistant City Attorney

JAMILAH A. JEFFERSON

Senior Deputy City Attorney

One Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, 6th Floor

Oakland, CA 94612

(510) 238-7686

JAMES M. FINBERG

STACEY M. LEYTON

ANDREW KUSHNER

Altshuler Berzon LLP

177 Post Street, Suite 300

San Francisco, CA 94108

(415) 421-7151

Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant City of Oakland

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. OBOT’s construction of Section 3.4.2 ignores the provision’s language and case law that informs its meaning.....	3
II. The District Court erred in relying on OBOT’s extra-record evidence	11
III. The District Court also erred in second-guessing the City’s reasonable interpretation of the evidence.	15
A. Substantial evidence in the Council record supports the City’s determination of substantial health-related danger	15
1. “Substantially dangerous” does not require evidence that the terminal would be more dangerous than existing pollution sources	15
2. OBOT ignores evidence before the Council that, by itself, establishes substantial evidence of health-related danger	17
3. The District Court’s criticisms of the ESA report are erroneous.....	20
a. There is no credible evidence of effective mitigation measures	21
b. OBOT cannot now second-guess Oakland’s experts’ consensus about the appropriate “threshold friction velocity.”	24
c. OBOT’s argument that the Council failed to consider local conditions ignores record evidence.....	25
d. Any dispute about Best Available Control Technology does not undermine the City’s determination.....	26
e. BAAQMD’s limited ability to regulate the terminal does not prevent Oakland from acting.....	27
f. Air modeling was not necessary to adopt the Resolution.....	28
B. The Council record also contains substantial evidence of safety-related danger.....	30
CONCLUSION	31
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Ass’n of Am. R.Rs. v. S. Coast Air Quality Mgmt. Dist.,
622 F.3d 1094 (9th Cir. 2010)..... 28

Berkeley Hillside Preservation v. City of Berkeley,
60 Cal.4th 1086 (2015)5, 6

Cable Connection, Inc. v. DIRECTV, Inc.,
44 Cal.4th 1334 (2008) 10

*Concrete Pipe & Products of California, Inc. v. Construction Laborers
Pension Trust*, 508 U.S. 602 (1993) 7

Dantran, Inc. v. U.S. Department of Labor,
171 F.3d 58 (1st Cir. 1999) 7

Eureka Citizens for Responsible Gov’t v. City of Eureka,
147 Cal.App.4th 357 (2007)..... 14

*Friends of the College of San Mateo Gardens v. San Mateo Cnty. Comm.
College Dist.*, 1 Cal.5th 937 (2016) 7

Hall Street Assoc., L.L.C. v. Mattel, Inc.,
552 U.S. 576 (2008)..... 10

Hunter v. Underwood,
471 U.S. 222 (1985)..... 19

Int’l Brotherhood of Elec. Workers v. Aubry,
42 Cal.App.4th 861 (1996)..... 20

K&T Enters., Inc. v. Zurich Ins. Co.,
97 F.3d 171 (6th Cir. 1996) 11

Kyocera Corp. v. Prudential-Bache Trade Servs., Inc.,
341 F.3d 987 (9th Cir. 2003) 10, 11

Mammoth Lakes Land Acquisition, LLC v. Town of Mammoth Lakes,
191 Cal.App.4th 435 (2010) 8

O.W.L. Found. v. City of Rohnert Park,
168 Cal.App.4th 568 (2008)..... 25

<i>Oakland Heritage Alliance v. City of Oakland</i> , 195 Cal.App.4th 884 (2011).....	24
<i>San Luis & Delta-Mendota Water Auth. v. Jewell</i> , 747 F.3d 581 (9th Cir. 2014).....	14
<i>South Coast Framing, Inc. v. Workers’ Comp. Appeals Bd.</i> , 61 Cal.4th 291 (2015).....	4, 9
<i>United States v. Dreyer</i> , 804 F.3d 1266 (9th Cir. 2015).....	14, 20, 31
<i>United States v. Vontsteen</i> , 950 F.2d 1086 (5th Cir. 1992).....	11
<i>Western States Petroleum Ass’n v. Superior Court</i> , 9 Cal.4th 559 (1995)	2, 12, 14
<i>Worth v. Tyer</i> , 276 F.3d 249 (7th Cir. 2001).....	11
Statutes	
Cal. Civ. Code §1644.....	5, 16
Cal. Civ. Proc. Code §1094.5	8, 9
Rules and Regulations	
Cal. Code Regs., tit. 14, §15125(a)	17
Cal. Code Regs., tit. 14, §15162.....	6
